

No. 10-8007

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: POTASH ANTITRUST LITIGATION (II)

On Petition for Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
MDL Docket No. 1996, Case No. 08-cv-6910

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard Parker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Patrick M. Collins
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Suite 1700
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 324-8400

*Counsel for Petitioners Agrium, Inc. and
Agrium U.S., Inc.*

Stephen M. Shapiro
Britt M. Miller
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Richard J. Favretto
Charles A. Rothfeld
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Petitioners The Mosaic
Company and Mosaic Crop
Nutrition, LLC*

Additional counsel listed on reverse

M. Elaine Johnston
Robert A. Milne
Jack E. Pace
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-2787
(212) 819-8200

Michael L. McCluggage
WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN
& DIXON LLP
225 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 201-2000

*Counsel for Petitioners BPC Chicago, LLC and
JSC Belarusian Potash Company*

Duane M. Kelley
WINSTON & STRAWN
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-9703
(312) 558-5600

Thomas M. Buchanan
WINSTON & STRAWN
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000

*Counsel for Petitioners JSC Silvinit & JSC
International Potash Company*

Daniel E. Reidy
Michael Sennett
Brian J. Murray
Paula S. Quist
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1692
(312) 782-3939

*Counsel for Petitioners Potash
Corporation of Saskatchewan Inc. and
PCS Sales (USA), Inc.*

Jeffrey L. Kessler
A. Paul Victor
Eamon O'Kelly
DEWEY LEBOEUF
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092
(212) 259-8000

Elizabeth M. Bradshaw
DEWEY LEBOEUF
Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 3700
180 North Stetson Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 794-8000

Counsel for Petitioner JSC Uralkali

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | |
| A. Whether this suit is barred by the FTAIA is a question that warrants immediate appellate review. | 1 |
| B. What the <i>Twombly</i> pleading standard requires in a Sherman Act case is a question that warrants immediate appellate review. | 5 |
| C. This is the sort of “exceptional” case to which § 1292(b) applies. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>DRAM Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Elevator Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Johnson v. Burken</i> , 930 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Plymouth Ambulance Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) | 4 |
| <i>Turicentro S.A. v. Am. Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000) | 3 |
| <i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 1 |
| <i>William O. Gilley Enters., Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 16 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3929 (2d ed. 1996) | 1, 3, 8, 9 |
